
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Daventry Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee will be held in 
the Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 7 

September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 August 2022. 
  
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
Planning Applications 
 
5.  Planning application - WND/2021/0883 Creaton (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
 
6.  Planning application - WND/2022/0393 Brixworth (Pages 31 - 46) 

 
 
7.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
30 August 2022 
 
 
Daventry Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 
 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor David James Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Marina Watkins / Jeverly Findlay, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302236 / 01327 302324 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
Lodge Road 
Daventry 
NN11 4FP 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 3 August 2022 at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Present Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor David James 

Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Charles Morton 

Also 
Present: 
 

  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
 

Officers Keith Thursfield, Development Management Manager 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
Colin Walker, Interim Assistant Director - Planning and Development 
Nigel Bell, Planning Solicitor 

 
59. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
 

60. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Minutes of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee of 6th July 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

61. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed Nigel Bell, Planning Solicitor and Colin Walker, Assistant 
Director - Planning to the meeting. 
 
Planning applications  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 3 August 2022 
 

Consideration was given to the report detailing the planning applications which had 
been previously circulated.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That, subject to the variations set out below, the advice set out in the report now 
submitted be agreed. 
 

62. Planning Application WND 2021 0534 Moulton – removal of attached garage at 
18 High Street, demolition of barns and erection of 3 no. Dwellings. Existing 
perimeter wall made good and repointed - land to rear of 18, High Street, 
Moulton, Northamptonshire. 
  
The Development Management Manager outlined the application and noted that the 
field to the rear of the site was in the applicant’s ownership. The Committee were 
shown views of the site from the High Street and from the field. The design of the 
proposed buildings was considered acceptable, and it was not considered that the 
amenity of the neighbouring residents would be adversely affected by the proposal. 
However, the whole of the site and the field were in the Moulton conservation area 
and the site lay outside the village confines. The field was identified as an area of 
important open space, enclosed by stone boundary walls, in the Moulton 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. It was not considered that the 
proposal would result an in environmental improvement and it would harm the 
character of the conservation area and the village; any public benefits would not 
outweigh the harm that would be caused. The proposal was contrary to policy R1 of 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and ENV7 of the Settlements and 
Countryside Part 2 Local Plan and policy H1 of the Moulton Neighbourhood 
Development Plan. 
  
Mr Care spoke against the application as it was contrary to the Moulton 
Neighbourhood Development Plan which had identified the area as an important 
existing open space to local people. Dr Brown spoke against the application, on 
behalf of the residents of Doves Lane, the site was greenfield land and there had 
been a significant loss of this land around the village in recent years. The proposal 
would have a detrimental effect on the conservation area. 
  
The Chairman read out a statement from Councillor Mike Warren who considered 
that the proposal would result in an environmental improvement and was not contrary 
to policy. The applicant would also repair and enhance the boundary walls as part of 
the proposal. 
  
The Chairman read out a statement from Councillor Daniel Cribbin who considered 
that the application was compliant with policy R1. Councillor Cribbin believed that the 
proposal would create an environmental enhancement to the conservation area, as it 
would improve the façade of the existing property at 18 High Street. The removal of 
the existing garage serving 18 High Street would also open up an important view to 
the countryside. 
  
Mr Bignell spoke in favour of the application which he considered would result in an 
environmental improvement, opening up views to the countryside from the High 

Page 6



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 3 August 2022 
 

Street. The majority of the green space would be retained, and it would provide much 
needed rural housing. 
  
Mr Lord, the applicant, addressed the Committee and acknowledged that the stone 
walls were in a poor condition. The proposal would provide new homes for the 
village. Further to an enquiry, Mr Lord acknowledged that it was the responsibility of 
the owner to maintain the walls.  
  
The Development Management Manager highlighted that agricultural land was 
excluded from the definition of previously developed land in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
  
Further to an enquiry, the Development Management Manager advised that the 
application was contrary to policy as the site was outside the confines of the village. It 
was therefore contrary to policy R1 and the other policies set out in the officer’s 
report, recommendation and proposed reasons for refusal.  
  
It was noted that there were 7 parking spaces for 3 four-bedroom houses.  
  
Councillor Wendy Randall proposed that officer’s advice to refuse the application be 
accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Jonathan Harris, who added 
that the application was contrary to the Neighbourhood Development Plan, in which 
the site was identified as protected green space. The proposition to refuse the 
application was put to the meeting and declared carried with 5 voting in favour and 2 
against. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be refused as set out in the report. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.47 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

PLANNING AGENDA 
 
 
 

07-Sep-2022 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
“The background papers relating to reports on planning applications and 
which are open to public inspection under Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 consist of all written responses to consultations 
made by the Local Planning Authority in connection with planning 
applications referred to in the reports.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please note that the order of items discussed on this agenda may be 
subject to change and you are advised to be in attendance from the 
beginning of the meeting to hear and/or speak on a particular item. 

 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Annex



List of Planning Applications on this Agenda 
 
 

Application Number Location 
 

WND/2021/0883 CREATON 
WND/2022/0393 BRIXWORTH 

  
The latest version of the National Planning Policy Framework was published and 
came into force on 20 July 2021 and took immediate effect for decision making on 
planning applications superseding the previous version. 
 
Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in 
accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. The National Planning Policy Framework must be taken into account in 
preparing the development plan, and is a material consideration in planning 
decisions. Planning policies and decisions must also reflect relevant international 
obligations and statutory requirements.  
 
The policies in the Framework are material considerations which should be taken 
into account in dealing with applications. 
 
The presumption in favour of sustainable development remains: 
 
For decision-taking this means:  

 approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date 
development plan without delay; or  

 where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which 
are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting 
permission unless:  

i. the application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed; or  
ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole.  
 
Paragraph 219 states:  
 
…existing policies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were 
adopted or made prior to the publication of this Framework. Due weight should be 
given to them, according to their degree of consistency with this Framework (the 
closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the 
weight that may be given).  
 
In the case of the Daventry Area of West Northamptonshire Council, this includes 
the West Northants Joint Core Strategy 20 July 2021, and the various 
neighbourhood plans that had been made before 19 February 2019. 
 

Page 10



Significantly, following the decision of the Council to adopt the Settlements and 
Countryside Local Plan (part 2) for Daventry District on 20th February 2020 the saved 
policies of the Daventry District Local Plan 1997 now fall away as they are 
superseded. Adopted supplementary planning documents and guidance can continue 
to be given weight where they are in accordance with the new Local Plan and the 
NPPF and National Planning Guidance. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number WND/2021/0883   
 
Location Description 

 
LAND OFF CREATON ROAD, CREATON, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN6 9BW 

 
Site Details 

 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES.  CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
WAREHOUSES AND NEW OFFICE FACILITY.  
CONSTRUCTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
(BARN).  CONSTRUCTION OF 2.1M PALISADE 
FENCING TO SOUTHERN AND EASTERN 
BOUNDARY.  IMPROVEMENTS TO LANDSCAPING 
AND SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SOLUTIONS. 

 
 
Applicant 

 
 
LLEFDAS 

 
Agent 
 
Case Officer 

 
MR C LEVETT, LARAN ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN 
 
JONATHAN DOE 

 
Ward 
 
Reason for Referral 
 
Committee Date 
 
 
 

 
BRIXWORTH WARD 
 
MAJOR APPLICATION 
 
7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
The proposal is to erect four commercial buildings. A palisade fence 2.1m in height 
would be erected along the front boundary and eastern side boundary. Landscaping 
and sustainable drainage, including a swale, form part of the proposals. 
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

� Parish Council, Local Lead Flood Authority 
 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 

� Highways, Crime Prevention, Ecology, Environmental Protection, Landscaping 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



One letter of support has been received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the 
adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the 
report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

� Principle of Development 
� Impact on Residential Amenity 
� Impact on Landscape and on Character of Area 
� Biodiversity 
� Design 
� Flood Risk 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.   
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and 
key issues contained in the main report below which provides full details 
of all consultation responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment 
and recommendations, and Members are advised that this summary 
should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
The site is in a rural location to the east of the village of Creaton. The site is a part 
of what was known as the Drummer Boy Mill site or the old brickyard site and is 
some 300m west of the junction of Creaton Road with Station Road.  Brixworth lies 
to the southeast of the site. 
 
The site has an area of some 1.1 hectares. The site has three buildings on it which 
would be demolished.  
 
The application site is currently a parcel of scrubland on the northern side of Creaton 
Road. There are two derelict former commercial buildings and a former pumping 
facility to the rear of the site. To the east is a small industrial estate occupied by 
Watson Fuels and further to the east The Brixworth Engineering Company. To the 
west is dog boarding kennels. To the north of the site is Drummer Boy Lake. 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 
The application site is within a Special Landscape Area. 
 
The application site is outside the village confines. 

Page 14



 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is to erect four commercial buildings and use of the site, which is 
currently unused with existing buildings appearing derelict, by a facilities 
management company; a firm providing outsourcing of cleaning and maintenance of 
landscaping, equipment hire and associated services. The planning application form 
states that it is proposed that there would be 10 full-time and 10 part-time 
employees. 
 
The application proposes four new buildings with a combined new floorspace of 
1,030 sq m. The new buildings would be set to the rear of the site. 
 
A building referred to on the plans as a barn would be set in the northwest rear 
corner of the site. This building would have a footprint of 270 sq m. The barn would 
be 18m wide by 15m deep and have a side gable roof with a roof pitch of 10 
degrees. The barn would be 4.7m to the eaves, 6.0m to the ridge. Two vehicular 
roller shutter doors would be set on the northern elevation. The walls and roof of 
the barn would be of metal cladding of a dark green colour. Photovoltaic panels 
would be set on part of the southern roof slope. 
 
The barn would be used for storage of tractors and landscape maintenance 
equipment and animal feed connected with the pasture land. 
 
The office building would be to the east of the barn and have an irregular footprint 
essentially of three bays interlinked by a central spine of built form. The office 
building would have a footprint of 520 sq m. The office building would have a length 
of 38m by a maximum width of 19m. The single storey building would have a 
traditional roof form broken up into a number of gable ended elements and be a 
maximum height to the ridge of 6m, some 3m to the eaves. Photovoltaic panels 
would be set on south facing roof slopes. External walls would be of black stained 
timber boarding or multi-tone red brickwork. The roof would be a black zinc roof 
with standing seams. Conservation design velux type roof lights would be set along 
the roof. 
 
The two warehouses would be to an identical design and be set to the east of the 
office building. Each warehouse would have a footprint of 120 sq m, 8m wide by 
15m deep. The warehouses would have gable roofs with a pitch of 10 degrees. The 
warehouses would have a maximum height to the ridge of some 5m, 4.7m to the 
eaves. Each warehouse would have a vehicular roller shutter door on the southern 
elevation. The walls and roof of both warehouses would be of metal cladding of a 
dark green colour. 
 
The warehouse buildings would be used for storage of general plant machinery such 
as tractors and bulldozers and for office supplies, such as cleaning materials. 
 

Page 15



The existing vehicular access to the site would be used and a plan shows new 
vehicular access and circulation and 23 car parking spaces, 2 of which would be 
marked for disabled persons’ use. 
 
A palisade fence 2.1m in height would be retained along the front boundary and 
eastern side boundary. Landscaping and sustainable drainage, including a swale, 
form part of the proposals. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
The following planning history is considered relev
[...]
particularly notable around Creaton, Guilsborough, Holdenby, 
Great Brington, Little Brington; 
- A mix of arable and pastoral land bound by generally intact and well maintained 
hedgerows and frequent hedgerow trees. Hedgerows are an important feature of the 
landscape contributing to enclosure within valleys and lower slopes and adding 
interest and diversity to views from higher ground; 
- Rural character to the landscape reinforced by the narrow winding rural lanes 
connecting villages. These are often bordered by intact tall hedgerows and frequent 
hedgerow trees. 
 
The Landscape Officer initially commented that a tree survey would provide the 
specific information to enable more detailed landscape comments. The Landscape 
Officer commented that the lack of detail to landscaping proposals made it not 
possible to determine how the proposals would sit in their immediate surrounding 
and the wider landscape. A tree survey was requested from the agent. A landscape 
plan (by Christopher Hodgson Landscape Architecture) which included a tree survey 
was provided and the Landscape Officer was consulted on this.  
 
The latest comment from the Landscaping Officer now raises no objection to the 
proposal. 
 
The proposal would enhance the local landscape by a landscape scheme at the front 
of the site. The site is set between two areas of development, the cattery area to 
the west and the fuel depot to the east. The immediate setting of the site in 
combination with the previously developed nature of the character of the site are 
such that it is considered that the proposal would result in no material adverse 
impact to the landscape in which it would be set. Accordingly the proposal is 
considered acceptable with regard to Policies ENV1 and ENV2. 
 
Biodiversity 
 
Paragraph 174 of the NPPF states, at d), that planning decisions should contribute to 
and enhance the natural and local environment by minimising impacts on and 
providing net gains for biodiversity. 
 
P
[...]
alculations demonstrating the proposed attenuation has sufficient 
volume to contain a number of return periods, up to and including the 
1 in 200 year, for a range of storm durations, from 15 minutes up to 
10080 minutes. 

d. Further details of the attenuation proposed, including depths and 
volumes. 

e. An operation and maintenance plan, including details of every aspect 
of the proposed drainage system, and details of who will be 
responsible for the maintenance. 

f. An exceedance plan demonstrating that flooding will not be routed 
towards buildings in the event of the proposed drainage system failing. 

g. Flood Risk Assessment 
h. Topography plan   

 
2. It is noted that the geology and soil type at the site indicates it is unlikely to be 

viable for infiltration drainage. Although not required for outline planning, 
infiltration testing in accordance with BRE 365 Digest should be undertaken to 
confirm soakaway drainage is unviable at the site prior to full planning consent. 

Our concerns can be overcome by submitting surface water drainage information 
which covers the deficiencies highlighted above.  
We ask to be re-consulted on this requested surface water drainage information. We 
will provide you with bespoke comments within 21 days of receiving a formal re-
consultation. We cannot support the application until adequate surface water 
drainage information has been submitted.’ 
 
The comment of the Local Lead Flood Authority has been passed to the agent. The 
agent has commented that, given that the site is not a greenfield site but a 
brownfield site, the comment is factually wrong. The purpose for a Flood Risk 
Assessment to a site not in an area of flood risk is questioned. The agent has stated 
that there is an existing drainage system on the site which the proposal could utilise 
to drain run-off if SUDs were known to be unsuitable due to geology. A condition to 
address this point is suggested by the agent.  It is considered based on the 
com
[...]
e that any ground and water contamination is adequately 
addressed to ensure the safety of the development, the environment 
and to ensure the site is suitable for the proposed use, to comply 
with Policy BN9 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

7. In the interests of safeguarding highway safety, safeguarding 
residential amenity and reducing pollution in accordance with Policy 
BN9 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

8. In the interests of the visual amenity of the site and its setting and 
to enhance the biodiversity of the site in accordance with Policies 
ENV1 and ENV5 of the Local Plan. 

9. In the interest of highway safety. 
10.In the interest of highway safety. 
11.In the interest of safeguarding residential amenity and  

Page 27



 reducing pollution in accordance with Policy BN9 of the Local  
 Plan part 1.  

Page 28



 
NOTES 
1. As required by Article 35 of the Town and Country (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as Amended) the 
following statement applies: 
 
In dealing with this planning application the Local Planning 
Authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with a view to seeking solutions to problems arising in 
relation to the consideration of this planning application. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Application Number WND/2022/0393   
 
Location Description 

 
LAND TO NORTH & SOUTH OF  STATION ROAD & 
WEST OF BRAMPTON VALLEY WAY, BRIXWORTH, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

 
Site Details 

 
ENGINEERING WORKS TO CREATE A NATURAL 
FLOOD MANAGEMENT SCHEME, INCLUDING 
REPROFILING OF RIVERBANKS, CREATING 
SCRAPES, PONDS AND A BUND, 0.4M IN HEIGHT, 
DEPOSITING MATERIALS ON FIELDS, 100M IN 
DEPTH 

 
Applicant 

 
ALASTAIR MACDONALD-BUCHANAN, THE 
COTTESBROOKE ESTATE COMPANY 

 
Agent 
 
Case Officer 

 
IAIN ARMSTRONG, JBA CONSULTING 
 
JONATHAN DOE 
 

Ward 
 

MOULTON WARD 
BRIXWORTH WARD 
 

 
Reason for Referral 
 
Committee Date 
 

 
MAJOR APPLICATION 
 
7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION  
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
 
Proposal 
The proposal is for engineering work to create a natural flood management 
scheme. 
 
Historic mapping indicates that the stretch of river to which the application 
relates has been straightened, possibly when a former railway line was 
constructed. The proposal is essentially to re-create the natural form of the 
river and its associated natural features. The scheme would reduce the speed 
of the flow of water following heavy rain, the scheme is likely to reduce in-
channel velocities. The increased sinuosity of the channel would reduce 
stream power and channel incision associated with historic straightening. 
 
The proposal has come about in relation to Natural England’s Countryside 
Stewardship Scheme. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  

 
Consultations  
The following consultees have raised objections to the application:  
Parish Council  
  
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application:  
Natural England, Archaeology, Landscaping Officer, Ecology, Rights of Way, 
Environmental Health 
 
The following consultees are in support of the application:  
Environment Agency 
 
Conclusion 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, 
the adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at 
Section 8 of the report.   

  
The key issues arising from the application details are:   
Principle of Development  
Biodiversity 
Impact on Character of Area 
Impact on Amenity 
Heritage Assets 
  

The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude 
that the proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.   
  
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals 
and key issues contained in the main report below which provides 
full details of all consultation responses, planning policies, the 
Officer's assessment and recommendations, and Members are 
advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the 
detailed report.  
  
MAIN REPORT   
  
APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY   
  
The site is in open countryside to the northwest of Brixworth and to the east 
of Creaton. The proposal relates to a length of the Brampton Branch of the 
River Nene. The site comprises land mainly in the parish of Creaton though 
also partly within the parish of Brixworth. 
 
The application site is defined as two parcels of land which are essentially 
agricultural land, arable and permanent pasture. Part of a branch of the River 
Nene passes through the northern parcel of land and the river forms the 
eastern boundary to the southern parcel of land. A length of Station Road 
divides the northern parcel of land from the southern parcel of land. 

Page 32



  

 
The northern part of the site is an area of open pasture/arable land with a 
small wooded area and has an area of some 20.5 hectares. The south part of 
the site is open pasture/arable land bounded by hedgerows and woodland. 
The southern area of the site has an area of some 24 hectares. 
 
A public footpath, the Brampton Valley Way, runs to the east of the site, 
adjoining the eastern boundary at the northern parcel of land. The footpath is 
on raised land, a former railway line. 
 
The site has an area of 44.5 hectares. It should be noted however that this 
area includes land over which spoil would be deposited to a very shallow 
additional level; the site is essentially the banks and land behind the banks of 
a stretch of river some 1.8km in length. 
  
CONSTRAINTS  
  
The application site is outside of any village confines. 
 
Part of the application site is within a Special Landscape Area as defined in 
the Local Plan.  
 
The site is in Flood Zone 3. 
  
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
  
The proposal is for engineering work to create a natural flood management 
scheme. 
 
The banks of the river would be re-pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 7 September 2022 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

  
 Councillor Daniel Cribbin 

Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor John Shephard 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor Rupert Frost 

Officers: Keith Thursfield, Development Management Manager  
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 

 
63. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
  

64. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Minutes of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee of 3rd August 2022 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
  

65.             Planning applications  
  
Consideration was given to the report detailing the planning applications which had 
been previously circulated.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That, subject to the variations set out below, the advice set out in the report now 
submitted be agreed. 
  



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 7 September 2022 
 

66.              WND/2021/0883 – CREATON – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES. CONSTRUCTION OF TWO WAREHOUSES AND NEW OFFICE 
FACILITY. CONSTRUCTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING (BARN). 
CONSTRUCTION OF 2.1M PALISADE FENCING TO SOUTHERN AND EASTERN 
BOUNDARY. IMPROVEMENTS TO LANDSCAPING AND SUSTAINABLE 
DRAINAGE SOLUTIONS – LAND OFF CREATON ROAD 
  
The Development Management Manager outlined the application for the brownfield 
site situated between Creaton and Brixworth. The current buildings on the site and 
the surrounding area were unkempt and it was considered that the proposal would 
result in an environmental improvement. The site was in a Special Landscape Area 
but there were other industrial uses nearby. Highway had no objections to the 
scheme and there was a straight section of highway at the entrance to the site. 
Details of materials had been received for the proposed warehouses and office block 
and Members viewed the elevation drawings. The applicant would enhance the 
biodiversity on the site by planting of trees and through the creation of a swale.  
  
The Chair read out a statement from Councillor Jonathan Harris, one of the local 
ward Members, who was unable to attend the meeting.  Councillor Harris highlighted 
that the site had been derelict for several years and was in open countryside with 
difficult access from both directions. Councillor Harris considered that the application 
was against policy ENV2 and was contrary to the Local Plan. Councillor Harris 
requested that the Committee defer the application to receive comments from the 
Local Lead Flood Authority or that they refuse the application.  
  
Mr Chris Levett, the Agent, addressed the Committee and noted that the site had 
been used as brownfield land for 150 years. The land was not in a flood risk zone 
and there was an existing drainage system on the site for the buildings. The 
proposed new buildings would be built to a high thermal performance standard with 
solar pv panels, an air source heat pump and electric charging points for vehicles 
provided.  Further to enquiries from Members, the Agent advised that there would be 
around 10 full time members of staff and 10 part time members of staff travelling to 
and from the site and some occasional visitors. The barn on the site was for plant 
and materials storage.  
  
The Development Management Manager advised that the Local Lead Flood Authority 
had provided a holding response to the consultation regarding the application, as 
they currently had resourcing issues and could not provide a full response. Officers 
considered that as the site already existed and the drainage system was already in 
place, that the application was acceptable. 
  
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift proposed that Officers’ advice to approve the 
application be accepted, as it would provide local employment and as the biodiversity 
at the site would be enhanced. The proposition was seconded by Councillor David 
James and on being put to the meeting was declared carried with 6 voting in favour 
and 2 against. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be approved, subject to conditions. 



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 7 September 2022 
 

  
67.              WND/2022/0393 – BRIXWORTH – ENGINEERING WORKS TO CREATE A 

NATURAL FLOOD MANAGEMENT SCHEME, INCLUDING REPROFILING OF 
RIVERBANKS, CREATING SCRAPES, PONDS AND A BUND, 0.4M IN HEIGHT, 
DEPOSITING MATERIALS ON FIELDS, 100MM IN DEPTH – LAND TO NORTH 
AND SOUTH OF STATION ROAD AND WEST OF BRAMPTON VALLEY WAY 
  
The Development Management Manager outlined the application and drew Members’ 
attention to the list of late representations and that the Surface Water Drainage 
Assessment Team had no comments to make on the application. The proposal would 
enhance biodiversity and would assist in flood prevention. The applicant had worked 
closely with the Environment Agency regarding the scheme. It was noted that there 
was a typographical error in the report, the material deposited on the fields would be 
100mm in depth, not 100m. 
  
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift noted the support of the Environment Agency for the 
application and proposed that Officers’ advice to approve the application be 
accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor David James, and on being 
put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be approved, subject to conditions. 
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


